FISHING CREEK TOWNSHIP ORDINANCE NO. 1-1996
ESTABLISHING A FOUR WAY STOP INTERSECTION AT
THE INTERSECTION OF ALBERTSON ROAD,
PEALERTOWN ROAD AND SAVAGE HILL ROAD

WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, the Board, (the "Board"), of Supervisors of Fishing Creek Township, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, have caused a traffic study to be conducted of the intersection, (the "Intersection") of Albertson Road (T 663), Pealertown Road (T 569) and Savage Hill Road (T 810) in Fishing Creek Township, (the "Township"); and

WHEREAS, said study concluded that said intersection does meet the warrants for multiway stop control; and

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that, in the interest of public and highway safety and pursuant to its police powers as provided under 75 $Pa.C.S.A. \ S6109$, the flow of vehicular traffic at the Intersection should be controlled by stop signs at each of the aforesaid township roads.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Stop Intersections Established. The following intersections are established as stop intersections and official stop signs shall be erected, or are ratified if previously erected, in such positions as to face traffic approaching the second-named street or streets (the intersecting streets) on the first named street. Every driver of a vehicle approaching the intersection on the first named or stop street, in the direction indicated, shall stop the vehicle as required by Section 3323(b) of the Pennsylvania Motor Vehicle Code, and shall not proceed into or across the second named or intersecting street or streets until he has followed all applicable requirements of the provisions of the said Motor Vehicle Code.

Stop Street	<pre>Intersecting Street(s)</pre>	Direction(s) of Travel
Savage Hill Road	Albertson Road and Pealertown Road	Eastbound
Savage Hill Road	Albertson Road and Pealertown Road	Southbound

Albertson Road Savage Hill Road and Northbound

Pealertown Roads

Pealertown Road Savage Hill Road and Westbound

Albertson Road

Section 2. Violation. Any person who violates the provisions of this Ordinance shall, upon conviction thereof, be subject to such penalties, fines and costs as shall be provided by the Pennsylvania Motor Vehicle Code.

Section 3. Effective Date: This Ordinance shall become effective five days after its adoption.

SO ORDAINED AND ENACTED ON THIS SECOND DAY OF JANUARY, 1996.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS FISHING CREEK TOWNSHIP

Fred C. Cleaver Chairman

Randall Laubach

Supervisor

Attest Jean Deitterick Secretary